Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

1 V 100 kHz 330 pF 4.0 kΩ 1000 pF
10 V 100 kHz 330 pF 40 kΩ 1000 pF
ORDERING GUIDE
Part Gain Tempco Temp Range Package
Number1 ppm/�C �C Option
ADVFC32KN ±75 typ 0 to 70 14-Pin
Plastic DIP
ADVFC32BH ±100 max –25 to +85 TO-100
ADVFC32SH ±150 max –55 to +125 TO-100
NOTE
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883,
refer to the Analog Devices Military Products Databook or current ADVFC32/883B
data sheet.
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the ADVFC32 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may occur on
devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. B
ADVFC32
–4–
Input resistance RIN is composed of a fixed resistor (R1) and a
variable resistor (R3) to allow for initial gain error compensation.
To cover all possible situations, R3 should be 20% of RIN, and
R1 should be 90% of RIN. This allows a ±10% gain adjustment
to compensate for the ADVFC32 full-scale error and the toler-
ance of C1.
If more accurate initial offset is required, the circuit of R4 and
R5 can be added. R5 can have a value between 10 kΩ and
100 kΩ, and R4 should be approximately 10 MΩ. The amount
of current required to trim zero offset will be relatively small, so
the temperature coefficients of these resistors are not critical. If
large offsets are added using this circuit, temperature drift of
both of these resistors is much more important.
BIPOLAR V/F
By adding another resistor from Pin 1 (Pin 2 of TO-100 can) to
a stable positive voltage, the ADVFC32 can be operated with a
bipolar input voltage. For example, an 80 kΩ resistor to 10 V
causes an additional current of 0.125 mA to flow into the inte-
grator so that the net current flow to the integrator is positive
even for negative input voltages. At negative full-scale input
voltage, 0.125 mA will flow into the integrator from VIN cancel-
ling out the 0.125 mA from the offset resistor, resulting in an
output frequency of zero. At positive full scale, the sum of the
two currents will be 0.25 mA and the output will be at its maxi-
mum frequency.
UNIPOLAR V/F, NEGATIVE INPUT VOLTAGE
Figure 3 shows the connection diagram for V/F conversion of
negative input voltages. In this configuration full-scale output
frequency occurs at negative full-scale input, and zero output
frequency corresponds to zero input voltage.
Figure 3. Connection Diagram for V/F Conversion,
Negative Input Voltage
A very high impedance signal source may be used since it only
drive the noninverting integrator input. Typical input imped-
ance at this terminal is 250 MΩ or higher. For V/F conversion